issuing shares and/or securities giving access to the share capital, with withdrawal of preemptive

rights, reserved for a category of beneficiaries

Adopted 280,971,253  96.53% 10,098,716  3.47% 98,865  0.03%

27

Delegation of authority to the Board of Directors to increase the number of securities to be issued
in the event of a capital increase, with preemptive rights maintained or withdrawn

Adopted  263,662,399  90.82% 26,659,406  9.18% 847,029  0.29%

28

Right to issue shares and/or securities giving access to shares to be issued by the Company as
consideration for contributions in kind consisting of equity securities or securities giving access to

the capital

Adopted  284,344,514  97.69% 6,723,601  2.31% 100,719  0.03%

*  The percentage of abstention is calculated on the basis of all votes cast (for, against and abstention). This

information is given for indicative purposes only because abstentions are considered to be non-expressed votes

(“voix non exprimées”).
5

29

Delegation to the Board of Directors to issue shares in the Company, following the issue by
subsidiaries of the Company of securities giving access to the Company’s share capital, with

withdrawal of preemptive rights of shareholders

Adopted 273,870,471  94.09% 17,207,396  5.91% 90,967  0.03%

30

Authorisation to the Board of Directors to grant free of charge existing shares or shares to be
issued, to employees and corporate officers of the Group or to some of them

Adopted 267,496,093  91.90% 23,575,685  8.10% 97,056  0.03%

31
Amendments to the Articles of Association

Adopted 286,959,337  98.60% 4,067,175  1.40% 142,322  0.05%

32
Amendments to the Articles of Association

Adopted 274,158,531  94.22% 16,819,288  5.78% 191,015  0.07%

Resolutions within the competence of the Ordinary Shareholders Meeting

N° Results
For Against

Abstention *
(For information)

Number of
votes

%
Number of

votes
 Number of

votes
%

33
Powers to accomplish formalities

Adopted 289 599 621  99.49% 1 471 846  0.51% 97 367  0.03%

6

Shareholders’ Information

All documents and information to be published pursuant to Article R.225-73-1 of the French Commercial

Code were made available to shareholders within applicable timeframe/deadlines on the website

www.alstom.com.

The Universal Registration Document was distributed at the Meeting to attending shareholders who

requested it. It has also been made available on the Company’s website (www.alstom.com)

since 15 May 2024, i.e. 35 days prior to the Shareholders’ Meeting, and on the AMF’s website (www.amf-

france.org). Copies are available at the Company Headquarters, 48 rue Albert Dhalenne, 93400 Saint-